below sets out the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the Latest Practicable
Date and the Record Date; (ii) immediately after completion of the Rights Issue, assuming
full acceptance by all Shareholders; (iii) immediately after completion of the Rights Issue
assuming none of the Qualifying Shareholders (other than the Underwriter pursuant to
the Irrevocable Undertaking) have taken up any entitlements of the Rights Shares and all
the Unsubscribed Shares are placed to the independent placees (“Scenario I”); and (iv)
immediately after completion of the Rights Issue assuming none of the Qualifying
Shareholders (other than the Underwriter pursuant to the Irrevocable Undertaking) have
taken up any entitlements of the Rights Shares and none of the Unsubscribed Shares are
placed to the Placees and all the unplaced Unsubscribed Shares are subscribed by the
Underwriter (“Scenario II”):

As at the Latest
Practicable Date and

the Record Date

Immediately after
completion of the Rights

Issue, assuming full
acceptance by all

Shareholders Scenario I Scenario II
No. of
Shares

Approx.
% (Note 2)

No. of
Shares

Approx.
% (Note 2)

No. of
Shares

Approx.
% (Note 2)

No. of
Shares

Approx.
% (Note 2)

The Underwriter (Note 1) 97,585,960 29.34 162,643,266 29.34 162,643,266 29.34 319,319,292 57.60
Ms. Lin (Note 1) 1,114,000 0.33 1,856,667 0.33 1,114,000 0.20 1,114,000 0.20

Sub-total of the Underwriter
and parties acting in
concert with it 98,699,960 29.67 164,499,933 29.67 163,757,266 29.54 320,433,292 57.80

Zheng Huanming 48,000,000 14.43 80,000,000 14.43 48,000,000 8.66 48,000,000 8.66
Zhang Guangyuan 47,714,040 14.35 79,523,400 14.35 47,714,040 8.61 47,714,040 8.61
Zhang Guozhong 44,600,000 13.41 74,333,333 13.41 44,600,000 8.05 44,600,000 8.05
Independent placees – – – – 156,676,026 28.26 – –
Other public Shareholders 93,586,000 28.14 155,976,666 28.14 93,586,000 16.88 93,586,000 16.88

Total 332,600,000 100.00 554,333,332 100.00 554,333,332 100.00 554,333,332 100.00

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 34 –

Notes:

1. As at the Latest Practicable Date and the Record Date, Mr. Cheung beneficially owns the entire
shareholding interests in Silver Tycoon Limited, the Underwriter. Therefore, Mr. Cheung is
deemed to be interested in the 97,585,960 Shares held by Silver Tycoon Limited. Ms. Lin, being the
spouse of Mr. Cheung, beneficially owns 1,114,000 Shares. By virtue of the SFO, Mr. Cheung is
deemed to be interested in an aggregate 98,699,960 Shares.

2. The percentage figures have been subject to rounding adjustments. Any discrepancies between
totals and sums of amounts listed herein are due to rounding adjustments.